

**Order below application vide Exh.63**  
**Ajaykumar Vs. Faijoddin**

Heard to both sides. Perused the record.

2. By this application, the plaintiff is seeking to produce the documents viz. RTGS receipts, payments receipts, and Bank Account extracts. The defendants objected the application and contended that the documents are not filed alongwith the plaint. Reasons for filing such documents be lated are not mention in the application. Therefore, the application may be rejected.

3. However, production is different from proof. The parties will have an opportunities to lead their evidence. The suit is for cancellation of sale deed bearing registration No.219/2017 with respect to the suit property. The defendants denied the plaintiffs entire claim. At this juncture, the alleged documents are appearing some sort of relevant. Hence, considering the rival pleadings and in the interest of justice, production of the document/ documents is allowed.

4. No order as to cots.

Date : 16/01/2026  
Place: Nilanga

( R. V. Pande)  
Civil Judge, Senior Division, Nilanga,  
District Latur.